provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

11. Revision in Remuneration of Cost Auditor 

Subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing General Meeting, the Board has approved 
the revision in the remuneration of the Cost Auditor of the Company to Rs. 1,20,000 (Rupees 
One Lakh Twenty Thousand only). 

12. Approved Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

Approved increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company, from Rs. 22,00,00,000/- 
[Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Only] divided into 2,20,00,000 [Two Crore Twenty Lakhs] Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- [Rupees Ten Only] each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- [Rupees Thirty Crores Only] 
divided into 3,00,00,000 [Three Crores] Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- [Rupees Ten Only] each, 
subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing General Meeting.

[...]

the equity share capital, on fully diluted basis, of Veracity Energy and Infrastructure Private 
Limited (“VEIPL” or “Target Company”), from its existing shareholders (i.e. Pramit 
Bharatkumar Brahmbhatt and Ronak Shukla) (collectively referred to as “Sellers”), 

for an aggregate consideration not exceeding Rs. 46,02,39,596 (Rupees Forty Six Crores Two Lacs 
Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Six Only), payable by the Company by way of a 
share swap through issuance of fully paid-up equity shares of the Company on preferential basis, in 
accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Companies Act, 2013 and other 
applicable laws, and subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company, and such other

[...]

regulatory/ statutory approvals as may be required. 

The details in this regard, pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master 
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD-PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, is enclosed herewith as 
Annexure B. 

14. Approved Issuance of up to 16,68,623 (Sixteen Lacs Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and 

Twenty-Three) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- each, at 
an Issue Price of Rs. 275.82 per equity share aggregating up to Rs. 46,02,39,596 (Rupees Forty 
Six Crores Two Lacs Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Six Only), to the existing 
shareholders of Veracity Powertronics Private Limited (“VPPL”) and Veracity Energy and 
Infrastructure Private Limited (“VEIPL”), as consideration other than cash, for the acquisition of 
20% of the equity share capital each, on fully diluted basis, of VPPL and VEIPL on a preferential

[...]

Issue of Shares, intended to discharge the Purchase 
Consideration of said acquisition. 

6. Indicative time period for 
completion of acquisition 

Approx. 60 days. 

7. Nature of consideration - 
whether cash consideration or 
share swap and details of the 
same; 

Upto 16,68,623 (Sixteen Lacs Sixty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred and Twenty-Three) fully paid-up equity shares 
of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- each, at an 
Issue Price of Rs. 275.82 per equity share (including 
premium of Rs. 265.82/- per equity share) aggregating 
Rs. 46,02,39,596 (Rupees Forty-Six Crores Two Lacs 
Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Six), 
being consideration other than cash (i.e. share swap) in 
accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, the Companies Act, 2013 and other 
applicable laws, and subject to approval of the 
shareholders of the Company, and such other regulatory/ 
statutory approvals as may be required. 

8. Cost of Acquisition or the 
price at which shares are 
acquired 

Not exceeding INR 46,02,39,596 (Rupees Forty-Six 
Crores Two Lacs Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 
and Ninety-Six Only), 

9. Percentage of shareholding / 
control acquired and / or 
number of shares acquired 

2,000 (Two Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each (“Sale Shares”) representing 20% of the equity 
share capital of Veracity Powertronics Private Limited